



\$~38

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 842/2024

GANGA AJWANI & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anshula Laroia, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

VIJAY KUMAR TECKCHANDANI & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Pranjal Jaiswal, Adv. for D-1
(Mobile No. 7808340717)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
27.04.2026

%

IA No. 4072/2026 (under Order XXII Rule 2 r/w
Section 151 CPC for substitution of LR of deceased
plaintiff no.2)

1. Learned counsel for the applicant, i.e., LR of Plaintiff No. 2, submits that they are not interested in pursuing the application and seeks withdrawal of the captioned IA.
2. In view of the submissions made, the IA is dismissed as withdrawn.

CS(OS) 842/2024

3. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 1 submits that an affidavit of admission/denial dated 04.02.2026 has been filed by Ms. Deepika Ajwani on behalf of both LR of Plaintiff No. 1 and LR of Plaintiff No. 2.
4. It is further submitted that Plaintiff Nos. 1 and 2 had



earlier executed a power of attorney in favour of Ms. Deepika Ajwani to prosecute the present proceedings. Plaintiff No. 2 is stated to have expired on 01.01.2026, and consequently, the power of attorney executed by Plaintiff No. 2 stands terminated.

5. It is further contended that LRs of Plaintiff No. 2 have not yet been impleaded and IA No. 4072/2026 seeking their impleadment has been dismissed as withdrawn today. Accordingly, any authority claimed on their behalf in favour of Ms. Deepika Ajwani lacks validity.
6. Learned counsel for LRs of Plaintiff No. 1 submits that the affidavit of admission/denial dated 04.02.2026 may be treated as filed only on behalf of LRs of Plaintiff No. 1.
7. The submission is taken on record.
8. List before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed, i.e., **28.04.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/nk